



International Atomic Energy Agency

GC(VIII)/RES/175 29 September 1964 GENERAL Distr. Original: ENGLISH

General Conference

Eighth regular session Agenda item 13 (GC(VIII)/285)

THE AGENCY'S PROGRAMME FOR 1965-66 AND BUDGET FOR 1965.

Resolution adopted during the 90th plenary meeting on 18 September 1964

INTERNATIONAL CO-OPERATION YEAR

The General Conference,

(a) <u>Recalling</u> that in Resolution 1907 (XVIII) the General Assembly of the United Nations designated the year 1965, the twentieth anniversary of the United Nations Organization, as "International Co-operation Year",

(b) <u>Noting</u> that this resolution particularly requests all Member States, the specialized agencies and the International Atomic Energy Agency to work out plans and programmes which in their opinion will best serve the purposes of the International Co-operation Year,

(c) <u>Convinced</u> that this decision of the United Nations will help to strengthen international understanding and co-operation, particularly in the realm of the peaceful uses of atomic energy, and

(d) <u>Recalling</u> the provisions of the Agreement between the United Nations and the Agency $\frac{1}{}$, particularly those contained in Articles V, XI, XII and XIV,

<u>Requests</u> the Director General:

 (a) To study the possibility of the Agency's participating in the International Co-operation Year and to submit appropriate proposals to the Board of Governors; and GC(VIII)/RES/175 page 2

(b) To provide whatever information and support the Committee of Twelve, established by Resolution 1907 (XVIII) of the General Assembly of the United Nations, may request in connection with the International Co-operation Year.

1/ INFCIRC/11.